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which he wishes to cast his ballot. The ballot shall be printed 
on the same leaf with a "tub and separated therefrcm by a 
perforated line. The part above the perforated line, d~signated 
as the stu-b, shall extend the entire width of the ballot, and 
shall be of sufficient depth to allow the following instructio,ns 
to voters to be printed thereon. Such depth to be not less than 
two inches from the perforated line to the top thereof, upon 
the face of which stub shall be printed in type know as Brevier 
Capitals, the following: 'This ballot should be marked with 
an "X" in the square before the proposition for which the 
elector intends to vote.' " 

Aside from the general description of the ballot the law does not 
designate the size. 

Section 531 of the Revised Codes provides that: 
"vVhenever a proposed constitution or constitutional amend-

ment or -other question is to be submitted to the people of the 
state for popular vote the secretary of state must duly, and 
not less than thirty days before election, certify the lame to 
the clerk of eatJh county." * * * 

The ballots may therefore be printed as soon as the. clerk has 
received this certificate froUl the secretary of state, which, in this case, 
must not be later than the 3rd of October_ 

Respectfully submitted, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Veterinary Surgeon, Expenses Attending Scientific Conven­
tion. Livestock Sanitary Board, Allowing Expenses of Veter­
inary Surgeon. 

The expense of the veterinary surgeon 111 attending a meeting 
held by the department of agriculture to investigate remedies 
for prventing the spread of contagious diseases among animals 
is a proper expense to be paid out of the expense account of 
the livestock sanitary board. 

Hon. M. E. Knowles, 
State Veterinarian, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, September 30, 1908. 

Your letter of the 28th inst. received, enclosing a letter from the 
bureau of animal industry of the department of agriculture of the 
United States, in which letter you are advised that the said bureau is 
conducting experimental work at its experiment station near Ames, Iowa, 
regarding the production of a potent se!"ulli or vaccine for hog cholera. 
The livestock sanitary boards of the western states and others are 
invited to be present at said meeting in order that they may become 
familiar with the means of production of this serum, and ger.erally 

cu1046
Text Box



OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 347 

-understand the use and benefits thereof in the prevention of contagious 
:diseases, etc. You state in your letter that the livestock sanitary board 
-of this state wish to send you to this meeting as their representative, 
providing the expen'le of such trip can be paid out of the livestock 
sanitary board funci. Subdivision 3 of Section 1888 of the Revised Codes 
provides that the livestock sanitary board has power and authority 
'''to determine and employ the most efficient and practical means to 
prevent, suppress, control and eradicate cangerous, contagious, etc., 
diseases among livestock," within, or coming into, or going out of, the 
:state. It seems that under the above law the board would have 
authority to send a representative to such meeting for the purpose of 

- securing information anti data which would better enable them to carry 
carry out the provisions of such law, and that therefore the expense 
necessarily incurred in sending a representative to such meeting would 
be a proper ch'arge to be paid out of the money appropriated for the 
expense of such board by the provisions of Section 1897 of the Revised 
Codes. You are therefore advised that the livestock sanitary board has 
authority to pay your expenses out of such fund. 

Very truly yours, 
Al .. .I:lt;!{'l' J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

State Banks ,Dissolution Of. Banks, Merger of State Into 
National. 

The con'version of a state bank into a national bank under 
federal law does not have the effect of dissolving the state bank 
under said law. Said bank still remains a state corporation 
-subject to the rights and liabilities of such a co·rporation. 

Hon. F. H. Ray, 
State Examiner, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, October 6, 1.908. 

I am in receipt of your inquiry as to whether: 
"The Bank of Valley, 'said bank being situated at Sidney, 

Montana, ceases to. be a state bank upon being converted into 
a national bank?" 

The laws of Montana relating ~o banks and banking corporations 
(Sections 3909 to 4015, Revised Codes) provide for the incorporation 

-of state banks and enumerate their duties, privileges, rights and Jia.bili­
;ties. This law also (Section 400:::) provides for the dissolution of such 
-corporations. A bank once legalIy incorporated continues to be a bank 
under the law until the period of its existence has expired, or until the 
banking corporation has been dissolved in some form authorized or 
recognized by our state law. 

The bank laws of the United States' (Section.s 51.54 'et seq. Revised 
~Statutes United States,and 22 Stat. 488) provide for the conversion 
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